THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners:

Andrew J. French, Chairperson Dwight D. Keen Annie Kuether

)

)

In the Matter of the Complaint Against Kansas Gas Service by Leah Twigg.

Docket No. 24-KGSG-837-COM

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO EXTEND TIME TO ANSWER

This matter comes before the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Commission"). Having examined its pleadings and records, the Commission concludes the following:

1. On June 7, 2024, Leah Twigg filed a Formal Complaint against Kansas Gas Service, a division of ONE Gas, Inc. ("Kansas Gas Service"); and on July 23, 2024, the Commission issued its Order Making *Prima Facie* Determination, wherein the Commission found Ms. Twigg alleged Kansas Gas Service's billing practices were unreasonable, unfair, or unjust.

2. On August 1, 2024, counsel for Kansas Gas Service contacted Commission Staff's counsel to discuss the proposed extension. Counsel for Staff has indicated they are not opposed to an extension of time.

On August 2, 2024, Kansas Gas Service, pursuant to K.A.R. 82-1-220 and K.A.R.
82-1-217, filed a Motion for an Extension of Time to File Answer in the above-captioned Formal
Complaint filed by Leah Twigg until August 16, 2024.

4. The request for an extension of time until Friday, August 16, 2024, will provide Kansas Gas Service additional time to investigate Ms. Twigg's Complaint and prepare an appropriate response. Also, Kansas Gas Service argued this extension of time will not unnecessarily delay the resolution of the Complaint and will not prejudice Ms. Twigg.

5. K.A.R. 82-1-217(b) allows the Commission to extend any deadline for good cause.

Therefore, pursuant to K.A.R. 82-1-217(b), the Commission grants Kansas Gas Service's motion for an extension of time to August 16, 2024, to file a response to the Formal Complaint.

THEREFORE, THE COMMISSION ORDERS:

A. The Commission grants the extension of time for Kansas Gas Service to answer the Complaint until 5 p.m., Friday, August 16, 2024.

BY THE COMMISSION IT IS SO ORDERED.

French, Chairperson; Keen, Commissioner; Kuether, Commissioner

Dated: 08/08/2024

Lynn M. Ref

Lynn M. Retz Executive Director

ARB

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

24-KGSG-837-COM

I, the undersigned, certify that a true copy of the attached Order has been served to the following by means of

first class mail and electronic service on _____08/08/2024

AARON BAILEY, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 aaron.bailey@ks.gov

BRIAN G. FEDOTIN, GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 brian.fedotin@ks.gov

LEAH TWIGG 1816 W. BURTON ST. WICHITA, KS 67213 leahtwigg1122@gmail.com JANET BUCHANAN, DIRECTOR OF RATES & REGULATORY KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. 7421 W 129TH STREET OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213 janet.buchanan@onegas.com

CARLY MASENTHIN, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 carly.masenthin@ks.gov

ROBERT E. VINCENT, MANAGING ATTORNEY KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. 7421 W. 129TH STREET OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213 robert.vincent@onegas.com

/S/ KCC Docket Room KCC Docket Room